
 
 
 
 
A Meeting of the EXECUTIVE will be held at the Civic 
Offices, Shute End, Wokingham on THURSDAY 26 
NOVEMBER 2015 AT 7.30 PM 
 
 
 

 
Andy Couldrick 
Chief Executive 
Published on 18 November 2015 
 
 
 
 
This meeting will be filmed for inclusion on the Council’s 
website. 

 
Please note that other people may film, record, tweet or blog 
from this meeting.  The use of these images or recordings is 
not under the Council’s control. 



 

 

Our Priorities 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

The Underpinning Principles 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Deliver quality in all that we do 

Maintain and improve the waste collection, recycling and 

fuel efficiency 

Improve health, wellbeing and quality of life 

Look after the vulnerable 

Provide affordable homes 

Offer excellent value for your Council Tax 

Improve the customer experience when accessing Council 
services 

Tackle traffic congestion in specific areas of the Borough 

Ensure strong sustainable communities that are vibrant and 

supported by well designed development 

Invest in regenerating towns and villages, support social 
and economic prosperity, whilst encouraging business 

growth 

Improve educational attainment and focus on every child 

achieving their potential 

Our Vision 
A great place to live, an even better place to do business 



 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE EXECUTIVE 
 

Keith Baker Leader of the Council 
Julian McGhee-Sumner Deputy Leader and Health and Wellbeing 
Charlotte Haitham Taylor Children's Services 
Pauline Jorgensen Resident Services 
John Kaiser Planning and Highways 
Philip Mirfin Regeneration and Communities 
Anthony Pollock Economic Development and Finance 
Angus Ross Environment 
 
 

ITEM 
NO. 

WARD SUBJECT 
PAGE 
NO. 

    
77.    APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence 
 

    
78.    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 29 
October 2015. 

5 - 10 

    
79.    DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

To receive any declarations of interest 
 

    
80.    PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

To answer any public questions 
 
A period of 30 minutes will be allowed for members of 
the public to ask questions submitted under notice.  
 
The Council welcomes questions from members of the 
public about the work of the Executive 
 
Subject to meeting certain timescales, questions can 
relate to general issues concerned with the work of the 
Council or an item which is on the Agenda for this 
meeting.  For full details of the procedure for 
submitting questions please contact the Democratic 
Services Section on the numbers given below or go to 
www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions 

 

    
81.    MEMBER QUESTION TIME 

To answer any member questions 
 
A period of 20 minutes will be allowed for Members to 
ask questions submitted under Notice 
 
Any questions not dealt with within the allotted time will 
be dealt with in a written reply 

 

  
 

 

http://www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions


 

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION   
    
82.   None Specific COUNCIL OWNED COMPANIES' BUSINESS 11 - 18 
    
83.   None Specific FEES AND CHARGES 19 - 54 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
A decision sheet will be available for inspection at the Council’s offices (in Democratic 
Services and the General Office) and on the web site no later than two working days after 
the meeting.  

CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Anne Hunter Service Manager Democratic Services 
Tel 0118 974 6051 
Email anne.hunter@wokingham.gov.uk 
Postal Address Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN 



 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF 
THE EXECUTIVE 

HELD ON 29 OCTOBER 2015 FROM 7.30 PM TO 8.00 PM 
 
Committee Members Present 
Councillors: Keith Baker (Chairman), Julian McGhee-Sumner, Charlotte Haitham Taylor, 
Pauline Jorgensen, John Kaiser, Philip Mirfin, Anthony Pollock and Angus Ross 
 
Other Councillors Present 
Prue Bray 
Lindsay Ferris 
 
65. APOLOGIES  
There were no apologies for absence received. 
 
66. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 24 September 2015 were confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
67. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
Councillor Pauline Jorgensen declared a personal interest in Item 70, Council Owned 
Companies Business, by virtue of the fact that her husband was a paid Non-Executive 
Director of WBC Holdings Ltd.  Councillor Jorgensen remained in the meeting during 
discussions and voted on the matter. 
 
Councillor Anthony Pollock declared a personal interest in Item 70, Council Owned 
Companies Business, by virtue of the fact that he was an unpaid Non-Executive Director of 
Optalis.  Councillor Pollock remained in the meeting during discussions and voted on the 
matter. 
 
68. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
There were no public questions received. 
 
69. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
In accordance with the agreed procedure the Chairman invited Members to submit 
questions to the appropriate Members. 
 
69.1 Prue Bray asked the Executive Member for Children's Services the following 

question:  
 
At the Budget meeting in February, the Liberal Democrats expressed some scepticism as 
to whether all the savings set out by the Conservatives would be achievable, specifically 
mentioning residential placements for children.  It is clear from agenda item 71 pages 31, 
32 and 36 that the overall cost of placements has not reduced in line with budget 
assumptions.  The high unit cost of placements and the increasingly complex needs of 
children mentioned in the agenda were both well-known when the budget was set.   What 
was the reasoning that led to the budget for placements being cut by 25% this year? 
 
Answer 
The Children’s Services’ placement budget was set as a result of a rigorous internal 
process of challenge which is based on practitioners’ knowledge of care plans and 
planned levels of provision. The budget plan for children’s residential placements included 



 

funding for 17 placements.  Within this part of th
[...]
 was 
approached by a fourth cinema operator wanting to come to Wokingham.  So that shows 
that there is interest in Wokingham. The rents being discussed, together with the term of 
the lease, are part of a much wider negotiation with each prospective tenant who will have 
carried out their own research into a whole host of issues including the locations in which 
they want to operate, the unit requirements, and the rent payable.  Once agreed and 
signed, the agreements with the respective tenants will form a binding commitment from 
each party to the agreement, and thus demonstrate that the rents are sustainable over the 
period of the lease. 
 
Supplementary Question 
Because Councillor Ferris’s supplementary question might stray into areas which could 
relate to Part 2 information he agreed to ask his question outside the meeting.  
 
70. COUNCIL OWNED COMPANIES' BUSINESS  
(Councillors Pauline Jorgensen and Anthony Pollock declared personal interests in this 
item) 
The Executive considered a report relating to an update on the operational position for the 
period to 31 September 2015 and the budget monitoring position for the period ending 31 
August 2015. 
 
The Leader of Council highlighted a number of areas in the report including that fact that 
following a Care Quality Commission inspection Suffolk Lodge residential home had 
received an overall rating of ‘good’.  Councillor Baker also reported on changes in 
personnel in Optalis which included the appointment of Metta Le Jakobsen as Managing 
Director and Sanjay Gandhi as Finance Director.  He thanked Paul Steadman, the 
previous Finance Director, for all his hard work which had been a major contributor to the 
success of Optalis. 
 
With regard to Wokingham Housing Ltd (WHL) Members were informed that the Phoenix 
Avenue project was progressing well and the successful contractor would be on site in 
November 2015.  In addition the Fosters Extra Care Home project had now received nine 
returns from interested parties and  WHL were about to go back to those contractors that 
had met the pre-qualification questionnaire criteria.   
 
Councillor Baker also reported that Loddon Homes had submitted their registration 
documents, to become a for-profit registered provider, to the HCA and a new director, 
Lionel Haynes, had been appointed to the Loddon Homes Board. 
 
RESOLVED that: 



 

1) the budget monitoring position for the month ending 31 August 2015 be noted; 
 
2)  the operational update for the period to 31 September 2015 be noted. 
 
71. REVENUE MONITORING 2015/16 - END OF SEPTEMBER 2015  
The Executive considered a report setting out the forecast outturn position of the revenue 
budget and the level of forecast balances of the General Fund, Housing Revenue Account, 
Schools Block and the Authority’s investment portfolio as well as requests for 
supplementary estimates for Children’s Services and Health and Wellbeing. 
 
The Executive Member for Economic Development and Finance went through the report 
and highlighted some of the pressures that had led to the variances which included: a 
grant that was expected but which was subsequently withdrawn after the budget was 
agreed; a reduction in healthcare funding; a rise in residential placements; and an increase 
in homelessness in the Borough.  As a result of these pressures supplementary estimates 
for Children’s Services and Health and Wellbeing areas were being requested. 
 
With regard to the request for a supplementary estimate for Children’s Services Councillor 
Haitham Taylor highlighted the importance of the Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH) 
as an important aspect of children’s safeguarding. By bringing all partners together in one 
place allowed intelligence to be shared and thereby better inform initial safeguarding 
decisions.  This would contribute to much better outcomes for children and young people 
in the Borough.   
 
RESOLVED that: 
1) the forecast outturn position of the revenue budget and the level of forecast 

balances in respect of the General Fund, Housing Revenue Account, Schools’ 
Block and the Authority’s investment portfolio be noted; 

 
2) Supplementary Estimates for Children’s Services in the sum of £50,000 and Health 

and Wellbeing in the sum of £300,000 be approved. 
 
72. CAPITAL MONITORING 2015/16 - END OF SEPTEMBER 2015  
The Executive considered a report setting out the current position of the Capital budget 
and requesting the allocation of s106 money to a number of currently approved projects. 
 
The Executive Member for Economic Development and Finance informed the meeting that 
the Capital budget was on track and was only showing a slight variance of £14k; which in 
an overall budget of £1.7m was very small.  Councillor Pollock highlighted that the Council 
still had around £70m in investments which supports a large amount of the capital 
programme. 
 
The Executive Member for Planning and Highways clarified that although it appeared that 
the Council was substantially underspending on roads this was not actually the case.  
Because of the closure of the A327 it was decided to pull the work that was due to be 
undertaken on the barriers and this had the effect of pushing £1.5m worth of work into next 
year.  Also because a grant had been received for street lighting this had the effect of 
reducing that budget by about £8m and work had been delayed until confirmation of the 
grant was received. 
 
The list of currently approved projects that required the allocation of s106 monies, as set 
out in Appendix B, was noted. 



 

 
RESOLVED that: 
1) the Capital Monitoring report for 2nd quarter of 2015/16, as set out in Appendix A to 

the report, be noted;  
 
2) the allocation of s106 to currently approved projects, as listed in Appendix B to the 

report, which will reduce borrowing costs by £395,014.73 (plus indexation to be 
calculated) be approved. 

 
73. EXTENSION TO TERM MAINTENANCE CONTRACT  
The Executive considered a report proposing an extension of no more than 12 months of 
the Term Maintenance Contract.  This contract provides the Council’s response to reactive 
maintenance needs across its estate eg offices and schools. 
 
Members were advised by the Executive Member for Regeneration and Communities that 
following agreement to set up an Operational Property Shared Service with the Royal 
Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead (RBWM) the opportunity was being taken to 
consider aligning both authorities’ Term Maintenance Contracts.  The RBWM contract was 
not due to expire until the end of May 2016, which was after the expiry date of the 
Wokingham contract, therefore the proposal was to extend the Wokingham contract for no 
more than 12 months.  This would ensure that savings from the existing contract could be 
maintained and would afford the opportunity to negotiate a joint contract next year.   
 
RESOLVED:  That an extension of the Term Maintenance Contract for no more than 12 
months be agreed. 
 
74. OFFICER SCHEME OF DELEGATION  
The Executive considered a report proposing a revised Officer Scheme of Delegation.  
Most of the delegations included in the Scheme related primarily to matters which were 
functions of the Executive and therefore best practice states that the Executive should be 
approving these delegations prior to full Council adoption for inclusion in the Constitution. 
 
Members noted that the revised Officer Scheme of Delegation had been considered and 
agreed by the Constitution Review Working Group. 
 
RESOLVED that: revised Sections 11.2 and 11.3 of the Constitution, as set out in 
Appendix A to the report, be recommended to Council for adoption and inclusion in the 
Council’s Constitution. 
 
75. NEW LEASE TO A CINEMA OPERATOR ON ELMS FIELD SITE  
The Executive considered a report outlining a proposal to agree a new lease to a cinema 
operator on the Elms Field Site. 
 
The Executive Member for Regeneration and Communities reported that a cinema in 
Woki
[...]
w of the marketplace it had became clear from undertaking this exercise 
that a large foodstore, as was previously envisaged, was not required in the current 
climate.  Several operators had come forward and following negotiations an operator had 
been identified who was keen to trade in Wokingham and would require a 20 year lease 
with the option of an additional 20 years.   
 
Councillor Mirfin further advised that the combined value of the hotel, cinema and 
foodstore leases, with a further potential restaurant in Elms Field, would amount to 
approximately 72% pre-lets prior to any construction commencing. 
 
Members were pleased with the lease arrangements and praised the Officers who had 
negotiated these agreements and particularly the way the negotiations had been handled. 
 
RESOLVED That: 
1) a pre-let with the operator identified within Part 2 of the report be agreed; 
 
2) any further related and subsidiary decisions, if required to complete the transaction, 

be delegated to the Chief Executive in conjunction with the Leader and Executive 
Member for Regeneration and Communities. 

 
 



 

 
TITLE Council Owned Companies Business 
  
FOR CONSIDERATION BY The Executive on 26 November 2015 
  
WARD None specific 
  
DIRECTOR Graham Ebers, Director of Finance and Resources 
  
LEAD MEMBER Keith Baker, Leader of The Council 

 
 

OUTCOME / BENEFITS TO THE COMMUNITY 
 
Transparency in respect of Council Owned Companies 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Executive is asked to: 
 
1) note the budget monitoring position for the month ending 30 September 2015;  
 
2) note the operational update for the period to 31 October 2015. 
 

SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
Strategy and Objectives of the Council’s Subsidiary Companies 
 
There has been no change to the Strategy and Objectives of the Council’s Subsidiary 
Companies since the last report to Executive in October 2015. 
 
Operational Update  
 
An operational update is provided from each of the companies as at 31 October 2015 in 
paragraph 2 below.  
 
Financial Report 
 
A budget monitoring report is provided for each of the companies for September 2015, 
which confirms that overall the group has incurred a deficit as forecast. This again reflects 
the high level of WHL capital works being undertaken which has previously been 
reported, and which will be followed in later years by income flows from the investments. 
This together with the management costs of WBC (Holdings) Ltd offset the profit earned 
by Optalis Ltd. The position for each of the companies is explained in paragraph 3 below. 
 
REPORT 
 

1. Directorship Report  
 

 There has been one change in the directorship of Optalis Limited since the 
appointment of Sanjay Gandhi as finance director and company director in 
September 2015. 



 

 
2. Operational Update to 31 October 2015 

 
2.1 WBC (Holdings) Ltd 
WBC (Holdings) Ltd does not undertake any operations as it is a holding company. 

 
2.2 Optalis Ltd 
 

 Suffolk Lodge has now launched its dementia service and is progressing towards full 
occupancy. 

 The HealthWatch report on Westmead in now available on the HealthWatch website. 

 The company is working with the Care Quality Commission to achieve full compliance 
in relation to registration of managers. It is anticipated that this will have been 
achieved by the end of the year. 

 Three residential care homes for people with learning disabilities are set to ‘de-
register’ during November, meaning that they cease to operate as residential care 
homes, but become tenanted accommodation with support, affording greater security 
of tenure for residents and a more modern approach to care provision.  

 Focus on training and competence assessment for front line care workers is a key 
priority  

 Recruitment remains very challenging at all levels of the organisation and there is an 
ongoing impact on the use of agency staff which is undesirable for reasons of quality 
and cost. All possible efforts are being made to a
[...]
The latest reports are that only a very small amount of asbestos 
fibre was found in one location of four test areas. At present the contractor is advocating 
the removal for one load only, but will keep a close eye out during removal of debris for 
any other contaminants. On this basis our estimates are that costs will be at the lower 
end of the range – between £80-110k.  
 
We do not expect this issue to affect completion dates. 
 
Fosters Extra Care Home: There are no major issues to report and progress for finalising 
designs and tendering the contract to six potential contractors is progressing well. In light 
of the demolition issues raised at Phoenix Avenue, we have instructed further surveys to 
check that no similar issues will be found at Fosters. 
 



 

Pipe-line sites: As part of the Small Contractor Framework process we will be tendering 
the three sites with planning permission – Grovelands, Barrett Crescent and Anson Walk 
– as part of the Framework arrangements.  
 
Norton Road was put before the Planning Committee on 11th November and for planning 
permission was achieved for 9 homes – 3 houses for social rent and a block of 6 shared 
ownership apartments. 
 
Therefore with Phoenix and Fosters projects as well as our smaller sites, WHLs pipeline 
programme now has a total of 123 homes to develop. 
 
Loddon Homes: The Homes and Communities Agency (HCA) provided a response to the 
Loddon Homes application to register as a For-Profit Registered Provider on 15th 
October 2015. Their assessment and a suggested initial action plan to provide the 
additional assurance requested was presented to the Loddon Homes Board on 3rd 
November. A meeting with the HCA and our consultants took place on 11th November to 
discuss what is required to achieve registration. The meeting was positive and the quality 
of our submission was acknowledged. Assurance is primarily sought around Loddon 
Homes’ independence and funding – especially around cash flow. 
 
In broad t
[...]
cheme. This work will provide an appropriate budget 
for approval by all appropriate boards. 
 



 

Operating expenditure excluding depreciation is for the month was £41k and year to date 
is £282k 
 
Balance Sheet 
 
Net assets total £760k at 30th September 2015. In total there are 1,900,000 issued and 
fully paid Ordinary £1 shares held by WBC (Holdings) Ltd. The share capital remains at 
£1.9m. 

 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS OF THE RECOMMENDATION 
The Council faces severe financial challenges over the coming years as a result 
of the austerity measures implemented by the Government and subsequent 
reductions to public sector funding.  It is estimated that Wokingham Borough 
Council will be required to make budget reductions in excess of £20m over the 
next three years and all Executive decisions should be made in this context. 
 

 How much will it 
Cost/ (Save) 

Is there sufficient 
funding – if not 
quantify the Shortfall  

Revenue or 
Capital? 

Current Financial 
Year (Year 1) 

See other financial 
implications below 

Yes Revenue 

Next Financial Year 
(Year 2) 

See other financial 
implications below 

Yes Revenue 

Following Financial 
Year (Year 3) 

See other financial 
implications below 

Yes Revenue 

 
 

Other financial information relevant to the Recommendation/Decision 

The Council will benefit from reduced costs in commissioning services, the interest and 
management charges to WBC (Holdings) Ltd and future profits paid out as dividend. 
These will be factored into the Medium Term Financial Plan under the appropriate 
service. 

 

Cross-Council Implications  

No Cross-Council Implications 

 

List of Background Papers 

None 

 

Contact  Emma Lyons Service  Resources 

Telephone No  07769957900 Email  Emma.Lyons@wokingham.gov.uk 

Date  16 November 2015 Version No.  2 

 





 
TITLE Fees and Charges   
  
FOR CONSIDERATION BY The Executive on 26 November 2015 
  
WARD None specific 
  
STRATEGIC DIRECTOR Graham Ebers, Director of Finance and Resources 
  
LEAD MEMBER Anthony Pollock, Executive Member for Economic 

Development and Finance 
 

OUTCOME/BENEFITS TO THE COMMUNITY 
 
Sound Finances and Value for Money. 
Maintaining services to the community through ensuring appropriate fees and charges 
for services. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Executive approve the schedule of fees and charges, as set out in Appendix A 
to the report, to be effective from the dates listed on the schedule. 
 

SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
Members are presented with the schedule of proposed fees and charges.  
 
Members are requested to agree the fees and charges contained in this report at 
Appendix A, effective from the dates shown on the schedule, of which most are enacted 
from 1 December 2015.   
 

 
  



 
Background 
 
The Council is currently projecting an in year budgetary pressure and forecasting an 
overspend. Implementation of the new fees and charges early will help the Council to 
offset this challenge and is considered to be responsible. Executive are asked to 
approve the schedule of fees and charges (Appendix A).  The estimated income from 
the approved level of fees and charges will form part of the overall 2016/17 budget 
figures to be submitted to Executive in February 2016. 
 
Analysis of Issues 
The report contains proposed charges for services as set out in Appendix A. 
 
Corporate Implications 
 
Those fees and charges which are subject to annual inflationary increases have in 
general been increased by an average 1.1% (and rounded where appropriate) in line 
with the Retail Price Index (RPI) as at August 2015.  Some fees and charges, largely in 
Health and Wellbeing, vary according to the cost of providing the service.  
 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS OF THE RECOMMENDATION 
 

 How much will it 
Cost/ (Save) 

Is there sufficient 
funding – if not 
quantify the Shortfall  

Revenue or 
Capital? 

Current Financial 
Year (Year 1) 

N/A N/A 
 

Revenue 

Next Financial Year 
(Year 2) 

N/A N/A Revenue 

F
[...]
 rolls of 10 Per roll Non Business Full cost £4.00 £4.00

Bulky / White Goods Collection (up to 5 items) without 

appointment 
Per collection Non Business Full cost £28.00 £30.00

Bulky / White Goods Collection (up to 5 items) with 

appointment 
Per collection Non Business Full cost £34.00 £36.00

Collection of fridge / freezers (without appointment) Per collection Non Business Full cost £22.00 £24.00

Collection of fridge / freezers (with appointment) Per collection Non Business Full cost £28.00 £30.00

EPA 1990, s45(1)(b) - Commercial Waste Collection

EPA 1990, s45(1)(b) - Chargeable Household Waste 

Collection (excludes cost of disposal)

 Contractor deals direct with Business 

 Contractor deals direct with Charity 

CHARGE from 1.12.15

DISCRETIONARY FEES AND CHARGES

CHARGE UNIT VAT Type SERVICE POLICY
CHARGE from 

1.4.15


	Agenda
	78. Minutes of Previous Meeting
	82. Council Owned Companies' Business
	83. Fees and Charges
	Fees and Charges Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF 
THE EXECUTIVE 

HELD ON 26 NOVEMBER 2015 FROM 7.30 PM TO 7.40 PM 
 
Committee Members Present 
Councillors: Keith Baker (Chairman), Charlotte Haitham Taylor, John Kaiser, Philip Mirfin, 
Anthony Pollock and Angus Ross 
 
Other Councillors Present 
Alistair Auty 
Prue Bray 
Bob Wyatt 
 
 
77. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillors Pauline Jorgensen and Julian 
McGhee-Sumner. 
 
Councillors Alistair Auty and Bob Wyatt attended the meeting on behalf of Councillors 
Jorgensen and McGhee-Sumner.  In accordance with legislation they could take part in 
any discussions but were not entitled to vote. 
 
78. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 29 October 2015 were confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
79. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
Councillor Anthony Pollock declared a personal interest in Item 82, Council Owned 
Companies’ Business, by virtue of the fact that he was an unpaid Non-Executive Director 
of Optalis.  Councillor Pollock remained in the meeting during discussions and voted on 
the matter. 
 
Councillor Alistair Auty, who was in attendance to answer questions on behalf of the 
Executive Member for Resident Services, declared a personal interest in Item 82, Council 
Owned Companies’ Business, by virtue of the fact that he was a paid Non-Executive 
Director of Wokingham Housing Ltd and Loddon Homes Ltd.  Councillor Auty remained in 
the meeting during discussions. 
 
80. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
There were no public questions received. 
 
81. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
In accordance with the agreed procedure the Chairman invited Members to submit 
questions to the appropriate Members. 
 
81.1 Prue Bray asked the Leader of the Council the following question:  
 
Agenda item 82 includes a report from WHL which gives an update on progress on the 
development of Phoenix Avenue.  The first part of the project was to demolish Eustace 
Crescent.  It is my understanding that while WHL commissioned the demolition contract, 
they were not directly responsible for it.  WHL intended the outcome of the demolition 
contract to be that the site was left ready for construction to start.  However, a large 



 

amount of demolition debris has been left on site and needs to be removed, at 
considerable unforeseen additional cost.  Could you please explain how this happened? 
 
Answer 
The decision to approve the demolition and the cost thereof was taken by the Executive in 
May 2012. The demolition work was actually carried out in 2014 and the contract for the 
building of Phoenix Avenue was awarded in 2015. 
 
This whole project is controlled by a Project Board including representatives from WHL, 
Tenant Services, Property Services and others. They defined the brief for the demolition. 
At the time, back in 2012/2013, the specific requirements of WHL for the new build were 
not sufficiently advanced to inform the brief. That did not occur until much later after it had 
been demolished. 
 
In the absence of a detailed brief, specifically around some of the debris, the demolition 
contractor was instructed by the Project Board to spread the hard core over the wet and 
muddy site including the voids and depressions left from the removal of the foundations. 
 
A year on from this, after the land had settled following the distribution of that hard core in 
2014, the site now has to be tidied up for building work to commence. 
 
The original budget for the demolition had a contingency element which is quite normal in 
these cases, especially when the specific requirements of the new build are not defined 
and unlikely to be defined for 12 months. The estimated cost of the additional work means 
the total expenditure is within that contingency element. Clearly every effort will be made 
to reduce the final cost through negotiation but it is always helpful if contingencies are not 
used but they are in place to handle such circumstances. 
 
But the real story here is of an ambitious Council working creatively to deliver 68 much-
needed affordable homes to rent in Wokingham Borough. 
 
Supplementary Question 
As you know we very much support this project and we want it to be successful as we do 
want all the affordable housing projects that the Council is engaged in to be successful.  
So I suppose my supplementary is: it is a relief that we can contain the cost but this 
appears to have fallen slightly between two or three stools, shall we say. 
 
Have any learning points been learnt from this and will you make sure that we don’t make 
the same mistakes again so that in future, and hopefully there will be many projects to 
come, we end up doing it properly? 
 
Supplementary Answer 
Clearly the Project Board, which includes all the relevant people and has done from day 
one are actively looking at how this was handled and how it was managed and any 
learnings from that will obviously be taken on board. 
 
82. COUNCIL OWNED COMPANIES' BUSINESS  
(Councillors Anthony Pollock and Alistair Auty declared personal interests in this item) 
The Executive considered a report relating to an update on the operational position of the 
companies for the period up to 31 October 2015 and the budget monitoring position for the 
month ending 30 September 2015. 
 



 

The Executive Member for Children’s Services queried the timescales for approval of 
Loddon Homes’ application to register as a for-profit registered provider.  Councillor Auty, 
in his capacity as a non-Executive Director of Loddon Homes, advised that the Homes and 
Communities Agency had not provided a definitive timescale but it was hoped that it would 
be within the first quarter of next year. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
1) the budget monitoring position for the month ending 30 September 2015 be noted; 
 
2) the operational update for the period to 31 October 2015 be noted. 
 
83. FEES AND CHARGES  
The Executive considered a report containing a schedule of proposed fees and charges for 
Council services. 
 
The Executive Member for Economic Development and Finance informed the meeting that 
the fees and charges were being brought to the Executive earlier than in previous years 
and this was to enable the majority of them to be enacted sooner thereby increasing 
revenue which would assist with the Council’s budgetary pressures. 
 
The Executive Member for Environment welcomed bringing the fees and charges at an 
earlier stage as it allowed for seasonal charges eg fishing licenses to come in at an 
appropriate time.  With regard to fees and charges related to country parks it was noted 
that extensive benchmarking had been undertaken which had resulted in some prices 
being decreased, which it was hoped would bring in additional income.  Councillor Ross 
advised that although season tickets had gone up many of them still represented one visit 
a week over the year so it was believed that they were still good value.  In addition it was 
being considered whether quarterly season tickets could be made available to those 
people who were seasonal in their use of the country parks. 
 
RESOLVED: That the schedule of fees and charges, as set out in Appendix A to the 
report, be approved to be effective from the dates listed on the schedule. 
 


